**UNOFFICIAL COPY** 

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating a bridge on Kentucky Route 3414 in Pike
2	County in honor and memory of Private Clyde Bentley.
3	WHEREAS, Clyde Bentley was born on December 3, 1924, to Simon and Flossie
4	Bentley; and
5	WHEREAS, Clyde Bentley and his family lived on the Left Fork of Long Fork; and
6	WHEREAS, Clyde Bentley volunteered to serve his country during World War II in
7	October 1943; and
8	WHEREAS, on July 11, 1944, Private Clyde Bentley was killed in action in France;
9	and
10	WHEREAS, in times of national crisis, individuals as well as their families are
11	asked to make sacrifices. The family of Private Clyde Bentley made the ultimate sacrifice
12	in losing their son; and
13	WHEREAS, the General Assembly sees fit to honor the memory and ultimate
14	sacrifice made by Private Clyde Bentley by designating a bridge in his honor;
15	NOW, THEREFORE,
16	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
17	→Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate the bridge on Kentucky
18	Route 3414 in Pike County, near Petty's Fork on the Left Fork of Long Fork, as the:
19	"Pvt. Clyde Bentley Memorial Bridge
20	Casualty of WWII"
21	and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect the appropriate
22	signage.

Page 1 of 1